The Directors (excluding Mr Greene) approved the proposal to put Resolution 4 to Shareholders and recommend that Shareholders
vote in favour of Resolution 4.  The Directors (excluding for Mr Greene) will vote, and cause their Associates to vote, in favour of
Resolution 4.

The Notice of Meeting contains a voting exclusion statement in relation to Resolution 4.

Effect of the issue of the Consideration Shares to Raptor

Proforma Capital Structure

Set out below is a proforma capital structure of the Company as at 30 September 2012 taking into account the issue of the
Consideration Shares under the Proposed Transaction contemplated by Resolution 4.

Shares
Shares currently on issue 1,269,412,056
Consideration Shares to be issued to Raptor pursuant to Resolution 4 129,333,333
Total Shares 1,398,745,389

Performance Rights
Performance Right currently on issue 4,940,250
Total Performance Rights 4,940,250

Proforma Statement of Financial Position

Set out below is an audited Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2011 and as at 30 June 2012 along with a pro-forma
Statement of Net Asset Valuation as contained in the Independent Expert's report.

DYL Statement of Financial Position

Audited as at Audited as at

30 June 2012 30 June 2011

$ $

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,221,948 11,033,098

Trade and other receivables 610,565 4,881,356

Other assets 292,596 456,170

Held for trading financial assets 57,000 258,000

Total Current Assets 3,172,109 16,628,624

Non-Current Assets

Available for sale investments 358,533 272,667

Property, plant and equipment 1,398,904 1,853,146

Exploration and evaluation expenditure 91,169,926 122,024,322

Total Non-Current Assets 92,927,363 124,150,135

Total Assets 96,099,472 140,778,759

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,068,672 1,657,786

Convertible loan 2,000,000 -

Financial liability 100,000 -

Total Current Liabilities 3,168,672 1,657,786

Total Liabilities 3,168,672 1,657,786

Net Assets 92,930,800 139,120,973

Equity

Contributed equity 195,948,041 195,589,154

Accumulated losses (111,046,335) (62,458,120)

Reserves 8,029,094 5,989,939

Total Equity 92,930,800 139,120,973

Source:  DYL Annual Reports

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

Page 10

Pro-forma Net Asset Valuation
Audited as at Low Preferred High
30 June 2012 value value value

$ $ $ $

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,211,948 2,111,948 2,111,948 2,111,948
Trade and other receivables 610,565 610,565 610,565 610,565
Other assets 292,596 292,596 292,596 292,596
Held for trading financial assets 57,000 57,000 57,000 57,000
Total current assets 3,172,109 3,072,109 3,072,109 3,072,109

Non-current assets
Available for sale investments 358,533 358,533 358,533 358,533
Property, plant and equipment 1,398,904 1,398,904 1,398,904 1,398,904
Exploration and evaluation expenditure 91,169,926 97,400,000 134,300,000 172,800,000
Total non-current assets 92,927,363 99,157,437 136,057,437 174,557,437

Total assets 96,099,472 102,229,546 139,129,546 177,629,546
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,068,672 1,068,672 1,068,672 1,068,672
Convertible loan 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000
Financial liability 100,000 - - -
Total current liabilities 3,168,672 3,068,672 3,068,672 3,068,672

Total liabilities 3,168,672 3,068,672 3,068,672  3,068,672
Net assets 92,930,800 99,160,874 136,060,874 174,560,874
Shares on issue (number) 1,269,412,056 1,398,745,389 1,398,745,389 1,398,745,389
Value per share ($) 0.0709 0.0973 0.1248
Value per share ($) fully diluted 0.0706 0.0969 0.1244

The pro-forma Statement of Net Asset Valuation of DYL as set out in the Independent Expert’s Report assumes the following:

 a range of total valuations for DYL’s exploration assets, as provided in CSA Global’s Report, between a low valuation of

$99.2 million and a high valuation of $174.6 million with a preferred valuation of $136.1 million;

 the number of Shares on issue has been adjusted to include the Consideration Shares to be issued to Raptor pursuant to
Resolution 4; and

 a value per Share on a fully diluted basis has been calculated assuming that all Performance Rights on issue reach the hurdles